Sixty-sixth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Thursday, January 3, 2019

SENATE BILL NO. 2052 (Senators Schaible, Heckaman, Rust) (Representatives Owens, Heinert)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 15.1-09 and a new section to chapter 57-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to school district safety plans and levy authority for a school safety plan; to amend and reenact section 57-15-14.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to school district levies for a school safety plan; to provide an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 15.1-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

School district safety plan - Establishment of school safety plan fund - Approval - Open records exemption.

The board of a school district may develop a school safety plan, in consultation with the qualified electors residing within the district, and establish and maintain a school safety plan fund subject to the limitations in section 57-15-14.2. A school safety plan developed by the board of a school district is exempt from the provisions of section 44-04-18 and section 6 of article XI of the Constitution of North Dakota with respect to aspects of the plan addressing the security of students.

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 57-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Tax levy for school safety plan fund.

The school board of a school district may levy taxes for a school safety plan fund, subject to the limitations in section 57-15-14.2, when authorized to do so by a majority of the qualified electors of a school district voting upon the question at any regular or special school district election. The ballot must specify the number of mills proposed for approval and the number of years for which that approval is to apply. Approval or reauthorization by electors of levy authority under this section may not be effective for more than five taxable years.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 57-15-14.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

57-15-14.2. School district levies.

- 1. For taxable years after 2013, the board of a school district may levy a tax not exceeding the amount in dollars that the school district levied for the prior year, plus twelve percent, up to a levy of seventy mills on the taxable valuation of the district, for any purpose related to the provision of educational services. The proceeds of this levy must be deposited into the school district's general fund and used in accordance with this subsection. The proceeds may not be transferred into any other fund.
- For taxable years after 2013, the board of a school district may levy no more than twelve mills
 on the taxable valuation of the district, for miscellaneous purposes and expenses. The
 proceeds of this levy must be deposited into a special fund known as the miscellaneous fund
 and used in accordance with this subsection. The proceeds may not be transferred into any
 other fund.

- 3. The board of a school district may levy no more than three mills on the taxable valuation of the district for deposit into a special reserve fund, in accordance with chapter 57-19.
- 4. The board of a school district may levy no more than the number of mills necessary, on the taxable valuation of the district, for the payment of tuition, in accordance with section 15.1-29-15. The proceeds of this levy must be deposited into a special fund known as the tuition fund and used in accordance with this subsection. The proceeds may not be transferred into any other fund.
- 5. The board of a school district may levy no more than five mills on the taxable valuation of the district, pursuant to section 2 of this Act, for purposes of developing a school safety plan in accordance with section 1 of this Act. The proceeds of this levy must be deposited into a special fund known as the school safety plan fund and used in accordance with this subsection.
- <u>6.</u> Nothing in this section limits the board of a school district from levying:
 - a. Mills for a building fund, as permitted in sections 15.1-09-49 and 57-15-16; and
 - b. Mills necessary to pay principal and interest on the bonded debt of the district, including the mills necessary to pay principal and interest on any bonded debt incurred under section 57-15-17.1 before July 1, 2013.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act is effective for taxable years beginning after December 31, 2018.

S. B. NO. 2052 - PAGE 3

	Preside	President of the Senate			Speaker of the House	
	Secreta	ary of the Senate		Chief Clerk of the House		
		I originated in the cords of that body		xty-sixth Legislative lo. 2052.	Assembly of North	
Senate Vote:	Yeas 43	Nays 3	Absent 1			
House Vote:	Yeas 55	Nays 31	Absent 8			
				Secretary of the S	enate	
Received by the Governor atM. on					, 2019.	
Approved atM. on					, 2019.	
				Governor		
Filed in this office thisday of				, 2019,		
at o	'clock	_M.				
				Secretary of State		